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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER REGARDING DOCKET NO. VGOB-98/0915-0684

ELECTIONS, UNIT: VC-3899

(hereinaffer "Subject Drilling Unit" )

REPORT OF BOARD

FINDINGS AND ORDER

1. This Supplemental Order is entered by the Board sua snonte in the form authorized by the
Board at its hearing held at 9:00a.m. on October 20, 1992, Board of Supervisors Room,
Courthouse, Grundy, Virginia, and pursuant to authority granted to the Board's Chairman

at the hearing of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board on June 16, 1992, at 9:00a.m. at the
Rhododendron Restaurant at the Breaks Interstate Park, Breaks, Virginia; and this

Supplemental Order is being recorded for the purpose of (I) complying with the
requirement of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board Regulations, 4 VAC 25-160.70C by
supplementing the Order previously issued by the Board for subject Docket on January 4,
1999,and recorded at Book 342, Page 1st in the Office of the Clerk of Circuit Court,
Dickenson County, Virginia on January 12, 1999 (herein "Board Order" ) to complete the
record regarding elections. The Board Order pooled all interest in Subject Drilling Unit

including those of the Respondents more particularly set forth and identified by the
Designated Operator in the affidavits attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Board
finds it has jurisdiction over the subject matter pursuant to the provisions of the Virginia
Gas and Oil Act, tj 45.1-361.1~ sesI., Virip'nia Code, 1950 as amended.

Findinas: The Board finds that:

(a)

(c)

The Board Order directed Equitable Resources Energy Company, (herein the
Designated Operator" ), to mail copies of the Board Order to all respondents
whose interest, if any, were pooled by said Board Order;
The designated operator filed its affidavit of mailing dated January 15, 1999,
disclosing that it had mailed a correct copy of the Board's Order to all
Respondents whose interest, if any, were pooled by said Board Order;
The Board Order required each Respondent whose interest, if any, were pooled by
the terms of said Board Order to make his or her election within thirty (30) days
after the date of mailing or recording, as applicable, of said Order; the Designated
Operator has filed its affidavit dated March 2, 1999, in accordance with $ 7.C of
the Virginia Gas and Oil Board Regulations and 4 VAC 25-160.70C (herein
"Affidavit
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(d)

(d)

(e)

of Election" ), wherein it has, for each Respondent whose interest, if any, were
pooled by said Board Order, stated: (i) whether each Respondent has made or
failed to make a timely election; (ii) the nature of the election made, if any; (iii)
whether, by reason of a failure to elect or to timely elect one or more Respondents
are deemed, under the terms of the Board's Order, to have leased all their rights,
title, interest, estates and claims in Subject Drilling Unit to the Designated
Operator;
The Board Order further required the Designated Operator, after expiration of the
election period, to file with the Board a statement of the interests subject to
escrow under the terms and provisions of the Board Order, in light of the elections
made or deemed to have been made (herein "Statement of Interests" ); that the
Designated Operator furnished said Statement of Interests as part of its Affidavit
of Election. A copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
Current Board standards requiring the escmw of funds and the Board's agreement
with its Escrow Agent, First Virginia Bank- Mountain Empire, P.O. Box 1038,
Abingdon, Virginia 24212, or any successor named by the Board, require the entry
of a Supplemental Order establishing of record the elections made or deemed to
have been made and specifying the sums or percentage thereof subject to escrow.
Current Board escrow standards were made applicable to Subject Drilling Unit by
a Board Order dated December 23, 1992.

3. Order: By this Order, the Board orders the Designated Operator to tender, consistent with
and in accordance with the findings set forth at paragraph 2. above and the annexed
Affidavits, any funds subject to escrow and instructs the Escrow Agent, First Virginia
Bank-Mountain Empire, Trust Department, P.O. Box 1038, Abingdon, Virginia 24212,
or any successor named by the Board to establish interest-bearing escrow account(s), IRS
Tax Identification Number 54-1629506, in accordance with the information set forth in
said affidavits to receive such funds and account to the Board therefore.

4. Mailintt of Order and Filinu of Affidavit: The Designated Operator under the captioned
Order or its Attorney shall file an affidavit with the Secretary of the Board within ten (10)
days after the date of receipt of this Order stating that true and correct copy of this Order
to each person whose interest or claim is subject to escrow and whose address is known.

5. Conclusion: Therefore, the findings and all terms and provisions set forth above be and

hereby are granted and IT IS SO ORDERED.

6. Effective Date: This Order shall be effective on the date of its execution.
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DONE AND EXECUTED this 8+ day of W~, 1999 by a majority of
the Virginia Gas and Oil Board. C/

Chairman, Bevy R. Wampler

DONE AND PERFORMED THIS 4'ay of / 1 /~ , 199, Order

ftyron Ihomas Fulmer /
Principal Executive to Q Staff
Virginia Gas and Oil Board

STATE OF VIRGINIA )
COUNTY OF WISE )

Acknowledged on this~~ day of P~, 1999,personally before me a notary

public in and for the Commonwealth of VTrgirtia, appeared Benny R. Wampler, being duly sworn
did depose and say that he is Chairman of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board, that he executed the
same and was authorized to do so.

Susan G. Garrett

Notary Public

My commission expires 7/31/ptfM

STATE OF VIRGINIA )
COUNTY OF WISE )

Acknowledged on this ~day of / / //~, 1999,personally before me a notary
public in and for the Commonwealth of Virginfa, appeared Byron Thomas Fulmer, being duly
sworn did depose and say that he is Principal Executive to the Staff Virginia Gas and Oil Board,
that he executed the same and was authorized to do so.

Diane J. Davis /
Notary Public

My commission expires: 9/30/2001
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE V1RGINL4 GAS AND OIL BOARD

IN RE: Application of Equitable Production Company, f/k/a Equitable Resources Energy
Company, Eastern Region for Forced Pooling of Interests in Unit Number VC-3899, VGOB
Docket No. VGOB-98/0915-0684 in the Ervinton Magisterial District of Dickenson County,
Virginia.

AFFIDAVIT OF WILHOIT gt KAISER, Attorneys-at-Law, Agents for the Designated Operator
REGARDING ELECTIONS, ESCROW ACCOUNTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

James E. Kaiser (herein Affiant), being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says:

1. That the Affiant is an attorney in the law firm of WILHOIT 4, KAISER, the Agent for
the Designated Operator, with offices located at 220 Broad Street, Kingsport,
Tennessee 37660, and is authorized to give this Affidavit in its behalf;

2. That the Order entered on January 4, 1999, by the Virginia Gas an Oil Board
regarding the captioned coalbed methane Unit required the Applicant to mail a true

and correct copy of said Order to each person pooled by said Order;

3. That within seven (7) days of the receipt of an executed copy of the Order referred to
at Paragraph 2. above, the Affiant was directed to cause a true and correct copy of
said Order to be mailed via the United States Postal Service to each Respondent
named in the captioned Application, whose address was known, and to all persons, if
any, who are added as Respondents at the hearing held in the captioned matter;

That the Order of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board in the captioned matter required
all persons pooled thereby to tender their written elections to the Unit Operator within

thirty (30) days of the date said Order was recorded in the county above named; that
said Order was recorded on January 12, 1999.

That the Designated Operator, by and through their agent, Wilhoit 4, Kaiser,
Attorneys-at-Law, have established procedures to review all mail received and all
written documents received by means other than by mail to ascertain whether parties
whose interest have been pooled have made a written election, in a timely fashion, as
required by the captioned Order; that said procedures were followed to identify the
elections, if any, made with regard to Subject Unit; that the following persons
delivered, by mail or otherwise, written elections to the Unit Operator, within the
thirty day election periods:

NONE

That the interest and/or claims of the following persons (who made timely elections,
or who are deemed under the terms of the Board's Order to have leased, or who,
subsequent to the pooling hearing held in the capfioned matter, have leased or
otherwise entered into an agreement with the Designated Operator) are subject to
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escrow under the Board's Order pooling the captioned Unit, Board Regulations and

the Code of Virginia; that opposite the name of each person named as a Respondent
listed below is set forth:

The following revenue interests are subject to escrow provisions due to conflicting
claims as between the gas owner and coal owner and/or unknown or unlocatable

pefsorls.

Avery Eugene Barton &
Virginia Barton H/W

0.00014131RI

Michael Wayne Barton k 0.00007066 RI
Brenda Barton H/W

Jerry Chester Barton dt

Judy Barton H/W

0.00011563RI

Kevin Dale Barton 4
Pay Barton H/W

0.00007066 RI

Lowell Barton
Address Unknown

0.00014132RI

OR

Pittston Company 0.00053958RI

That afler the pooling hearing held in the captioned matter, the following persons have

leased or entered into a voluntary agreement with the Designated Operator with

regard to their interest and/or claims which are not subject to escrow:

NONE

That the following persons have not made a timely election and have failed to enter
into an agreement with the Designated Operator and their respective interests shall be
deemed to have leased pursuant to and in accordance with paragraph 10 of the Order.

Tract Name Cash Consideration

Tract 3
Gas

Avery Eugene Barton k
Virginia Barton, H/W

.0664 Acres x $5.00= $0.34

Michael Wayne Barton 8'c

Brenda Barton, H/W

.0332 Acres x $5.00= $0.17



BK 345PG 468

Kevin Dale Barton &
Pay Barton, H/W

.0332 Acres x $5.00= $0.17

Lowell Burton
Subject to Escrow

.0664 Acres x $5.00= $0.34

That pursuant to the provision of 4VAC 25-160.70C annexed hereto and incorporated
herein is a proposed supplemental order to be entered to complete the record regarding elections;
that said annexed supplemental order sets forth that the services of the Escrow Agent are

required in this matter pursuant to the terms of II) 45.1-361.21.D.
Dated at Kingsport, Tennessee, this A'14 day of 1999.

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me by James E. Kaiser, the Agent of Equitable
Production Company f/k/a Equitable Resources Energy Company, a corporation, on behalf of the
corporation, this ~ /Jl day of ~M'nw5 1999.

My commission expires: Ck/ j/m 7/ ~/
U ~~.i

Noe@/
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Lease No. 24/640L / f2- t74
S.J. lil!ei
6J.O Acres
Clinchlield Cool Campony ty
Pysis Resources Company — i:oal
Lease Na. 24J087L /'ort. Lcoscd
Avery Eugcnc Barton. el al - oit >
Pine Mounlain Oil ie Cos, Inc.
Cos J.26 Ac. 5.55Z

gas (7. 78Z)
dr gos (92.2ZZ)

I
I
Iif/600'ease

Nm 24/490L ty f-J49
Jomes Rosnoke
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Ctinchtield Coal Company
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Cas 2/. 12 Ac. J5.94Z

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I
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I

I

I

I

I

I

I

TRACT I)2

ie Road
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TRACT
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ZOO. 05

I
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I

I

/f1 I

5 58'02'0 I E
468.
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Lease No. 24/4ii L,'- J48
1A

Jomes Rasnak.
2 l5.0 Acies
Citnchlietd Coal Ccmpany 7
Pyxis Resources Compony — cool
Pine Mountain Oil ik Cas. tnc. - oit tk
Cas J4.J9 Ac. 58.5IZ

gas

Iyell clcvalion deleimi'ned I/y CPS
survey /rom BM MCO ZJ5 Areo or Onil = 58.77 Ac.

WELL LOCATION PLAT

well Coordi'nalest (VA St. Plane S. Zone,
Calcu/cled liam CCC coordinates)
N 282,528 E 9J4,59J

/veil cooidinolest (ctinchtield coal co.)
5 I7./90.8/ E 6/'.579. /8

COMPANT EouiToble Resovrces Enerov Comoonv WELL NAME AND NUMBER I//.—.3899
TRACT NO. 7-349 ELEVATION /978 h8 QUADRANGLE D(tlv
COUNTY D'ckenson DISTRICT Eivinlon SCALE I" = 400'ATE 7-30- /998
This Plat is a new plat y; an updated plat; or a tinol location plal

+ Denotes the location of a well on United States topographic Maps, scale I to
24,000. latitude and lonqitude lines being represented by border lines as shown.

Form DGO-GO-7
Licensed Land Surveyor



SK 345P6 4't0

EXHIBIT "B"
VC-3899

VGOB 9849154684

TRACT LESSOR
LEASE
STATUS

INTEREST GROSS NET

WITHIN ACREAGE REVENUE

UNIT IN UNIT INTEREST

Gas Estate Onlv

1 Pittston Company Leased-E RED 35.940000% 21.1200 0.04492500 Rl

c/o Pine Mountain Oil 8 Gas, Inc. 241490L
Attn: Richard Brillhart T-349
P. O. Box 5100
Lebanon, VA 24226

Equitable Resources Energy Company

Tract 1 Totals

0.31447500 Wl

35.940000% 21.1200 0.35940000

2 Pittston Company Leased-EREC 58.510000% 34.3900 0.07313750 Rl

c/o Pine Mountain Oil 8 Gas, Inc. 241490L
Attn: Richard Brillhart T-348
P. O. Box 5100
Lebanon, VA 24226

Equitable Resources Energy Company

Tract 2 Totals

0.51196250 WI

58.510000'Yo 34.3900 0.58510000

Pittston Company* Leased-EREC
c/o Pine Mountain Oil 8 Gas, Inc. 241640L
Attn: Richard Brillhart T2-174
P. O. Box 5100
Lebanon, VA 24226

5.118333% 3.0064 0.00639792 Rl

*Subject to 1/3 of 1/6 Life Estate Interest of Faye Rose Breeding

Faye Rose Breeding, Single
2915 D Ave.
New Castle, IN 47362

Leased-EREC [0.000000]
243087L01 Life Estate

[0.000000] [0.0000] RI

Page1 of 3
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EXHIBIT "B"
VC-3899

VGOB 98419154t684

TRACT LESSOR
LEASE
STATUS

INTEREST GROSS NET
WITHIN ACREAGE REVENUE

UNIT IN UNIT INTEREST

Avery Eugene Barton &

Virginia Barton, H/W

Rt. 1, Box 333
New Boston, TX 75570

Deemed
Leased

0.113055% 0.0664 0.00014131 Rl

Jerry Chester Barton &

Judy Barton, H/W

415 Woodland Dr.
Nitro, WV 25143

Leased-EREC 0.092500% 0.0543 0.00011563 Rl

243087L03

Michael Wayne Barton 8
Brenda Barton, H/W

Rt. 2, Box 6460
Dillwyn, VA 23936

Deemed 0.056528% 0.0332 0.00007066 Rl

Leased

Kevin Dale Barton &

Fay Barton H/W

c/o Michael Wayne Barton
Rt. 2 Box 6460
Dillwyn, VA 23936

Deemed 0.056528% 0.0332 0.00007066 Rl

Leased

Lowell Barton
Address Unknown

Deemed 0.113056'Yo 0.0664 0.00014132 Rl

Leased

Equitable Resources Energy Company

Tract 3 Totals

TOTAL GAS ESTATE

0.04856250 WI

5.550000% 3.2600 0.05550000

100.000000% 58.7700 1.00000000

Page 2 of 3
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EXHIBIT "B"
VC-3899

VGOB 984t9154t884

TRACT LESSOR
LEASE
STATUS

INTEREST GROSS NET
WITHIN ACREAGE REVENUE

UNIT IN UNIT INTEREST

Coal Estate Onlv

Pittston Company
c/o Clinchfield Coal Company
Attn: Steve Smith

P. O. Box 7
Dante, VA 24237

Leased-EREC 35.940000% 21.1200 0.04492500 Rl

241490L
T-349

Equitable Resources Energy Company

Tract 1 Totals

0.31447500 Wl

35.940000% 21.1200 0.35940000

Pittston Company
c/o Clinchfield Coal Company
Attn: Steve Smith
P. O. Box 7
Dante, VA 24237

Leased-EREC 58.510000% 34.3900 0.07313750 Rl

241490L
T-348

Equitable Resources Energy Company

Tract 2 Totals

0.51196250 WI

58.510000% 34.3900 0.58510000

Pittston Company
c/o Clinchfield Coal Company
Attn: Steve Smith
P. O. Box 7
Dante, VA 24237

Leased -EREC 5.550000% 3.2600 0.00693750 Rl

241640L
T2-174

Equitable Resources Energy Company

Tract 3 Totals

TOTAL COAL ESTATE

0.04856250 WI

5.550000% 3.2600 0.05550000

100.000000% 58.7700 1.0000

VIRGINIA: IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF OICKENSON COUNTY, y II-,1999.This deed was this day
presented in said office, and upon the certificate of acknowledgment thereto annexed, admitted to record at~o'lock PM, after paymenl of

$ tax imposed by Sec. 88.1ui02.

TESTE~LERK
Original returned this date to: At /arse ~psv r~

~-' —~ O. CLERK
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